 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Thomas A. Fletcher RS

Pittsylvania Co. VA, Scott Co. VA, & Hawkins Co. TN

I have a few old notes on Thomas A. Fletcher. I didn't note the source, but the data seems consistent with what the records show.  I have combined my notes with the Pension Records and the Census Listings. 

Thomas A. Fletcher born abt 1749 in unknown VA County. 
Thomas enlisted in Revolutionary Army as a Private under Capt. Hudgins in 1776 for an 18 month enlistment. He switched Captain’s Companies with another soldier to be in the same unit with his brother William., also of Pittsylvania Co. VA.  They participated in the ousting of Lord Dunmore and his British Troops as the Royal Government of the Virginia Colony.

He was a resident of Pittsylvania Co. VA at the time and was about 26 or 27 and likely unmarried. 

He served a second enlistment of 5 or 6 weeks in 1781 under Captain Thomas (Oreth ?) as a substitute  for his brother Benjamin who was drafted into a Pittsylvania Militia Unit and that was  attached to General Green’s Army and was defending against the British moving up from South Carolina.

He participated in the major Battle of Guilford Court House against Cornwalis' Forces on March 15, 1781.  ADVANCE \d 5It is possible, but unlikely that he could have married between enlistments. That is, between 1778 and 1781, but since he volunteered to substitute for his brother, he was likely still single.  We would assume that his marriage was after 1781, or about 1782.   The earliest that children could begin to be born would be about 1783.  Thomas states that his military discharges were burned in his house in, (presumably), Pittsylvania Co. VA,  because he states that he was marched back there and was discharged after each enlistment.

Thomas’ exact location between 1782 and 1820 has not been discovered.  No Fletchers are recorded in nearby Lee, Russell, and Washington Counties in the 1790-1810 Census. He also does not appear in the Wilkes County NC records. There is a Thomas in the Ashe Co. NC Census, but he seems too young to be this Thomas.  There is also a Thomas in Surry Co. NC in 1810, who may be  this Thomas.

Scott Co. VA Census Records:

In the 1820 Census, a Thomas Fletcher Sr. is listed in Scott Co. VA with 1 male age 45 +, and 5 females, 1 female child in each age group, and a female aged  45+ (presumably his wife).  000001 - 11111. Thomas is age 70/71. Any male children appear to have left the household by this time. Only the 4 presumed daughters are left.

  ADVANCE \d 5In the 1830 Census, a Thomas A. Fletcher is listed in Scott Co. VA, as 1 male, aged 80-90, and 1 female age 20-30, and 1 female age 70-80 (again presumably his wife). Thomas is age 80/81.  If the youngest female was 9 or 10 in the 1820 Census, she would now be 19/20 in 1830 and still at home.  The other females have married and moved out.

Thomas A. Fletcher applied for and received a Revolutionary War Pension on Feb. 13, 1833 from Scott Co. VA. His stated age, at the time of application was 84 years, making his birth about 1748/49. 
Hawkins Co. TN Records:

Thomas A. Fletcher moved to Hawkins Co. TN sometime between 1833 and 1839.(Source: Pension Record).

Thomas A. Fletcher was living at the home of an unnamed daughter in Hawkins Co. TN in 1839.  The household appears to be that of Anthony Smith, abt age 40 with wife Ellizabeth age 36.(Source: Pension Record, and 1840 Veterans Census.)

In 1840, a Thomas A. Fletcher is listed in the Revolutionary Veteran Census in Hawkins Co. TN as age 90.  Thomas A. Fletcher died in Hawkins Co. TN at the home of his daughter Elizabeth Smith on 18 Feb. 1843, at the advanced age of 93/94. (Source: Thomas F. Norris Jr., Hardy, VA).

Thomas (A.) Fletcher 

Hawkins Co. Will Book #1/189 
Dated 30 Nov 1841 
Named heirs as sons John P., William, Thomas, and James; daughters Jiney Herrin, Polly O'Daniel, Peggy Fletcher, Frankey Etter, and Elizabeth Smith. 
From marriage records, I know that Frankey Etter was the Francis Fletcher who m. Petter Eller 13 May 1826 Scott Co. VA. Don't know if the name is actually Etter or Eller.) Source: Marilyn Brown, FFRB)
Only a Thomas Sr., a Thomas Jr. and a James Fletcher are listed in Scott Co. VA in 1820.  However, that does not mean that they and others were not there earlier and were missed by the Census taker. This was still Shawnee Indian Country in the early 1800s. 
Possible family members assigned to Thomas A. Fletcher (not all verified as Thomas A. Fletcher's Family)
(1). John P. Fletcher, age (20-30) in 1830, born about 1790/1791, probably  in Surry Co. NC or Montgomery Co. VA, married Catherine Curry about 1810/1811, listed with1 small male child and 2 small female children in 1830, wife about age 30-40. Catherine was born about 1793 in VA.

John died in Hancock Co. TN about 1840/1841.

(2) William Flecher, born about 1790 in NC, wife in same age range (40-50). No children listed in household in 1830. (Note last name mis-spelling!) 
Listed in 1850 Census as William Fletcher, age 73, wife Fanny, age 70.  No children in household.  Occupation: Miller

(3) .Margaret "Peggy" Fletcher born about 1795, probably in Surry Co. NC, is unmarried or widowed in 1830. 

  ADVANCE \d 5(4). Thomas Fletcher Jr. born about 1800 , probably Surry Co. NC, 2 young male children, and 2 female children in 1830. Listed with 2 young males and 2 young females in 1820 (consistent with the 1830 list). One male 10-15 in 1830 and 2 males 0-10 in 1820.

(5). James Fletcher born abt 1800 in NC m. Anny Sandige (Sandridge?), 2 Feb. 1822 Source: Scott Co. Ministers Returns

(6). Elizabeth Fletcher born abt 1804 in NC m. Anthony Smith, 6 Aug. 1822. Source: Scott Co. Ministers Returns.  Listed with husband Anthony  in 1840 Hawkins Co. VA Census. 

(7). Frances Fletcher born abt 1806/1810 in NC m. Peter Etter (or Eller), 13 May 1826 Source: Scott Co. Ministers Returns 
(8). Mallinda Fletcher born abt 1812/1814 in VA m. Obediah Casteel, 23 December 1831. Source: Scott Co. Ministers Returns 
Possible additional children listed in Hawkins Co. TN: 
Isaac Fletcher born 7 July 1809, in Wilkes Co. NC m. Elizabeth Lankford (Lansford) 2 Oct. 1831 Source: Scott Co. Ministers Returns ( I don’t think Isaac belongs to Thomas A. - John)

Abram Flecher born about 1810/15 in unknown, 3 males and 3 female children in 1830 wife about same age. (Note last name spelling!) 
